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GenForward Tracking Questions

Presidential approval

Overall, do you approve, disapprove, or neither approve nor disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?

Race/Ethnicity

Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Approve strongly 15 18 13 9 16 18 13 29 1 5 8 11 15 25
Approve somewhat 23 32 21 28 20 22 23 37 5 18 18 23 21 29
Neither approve nor disapprove 14 21 19 21 11 14 14 15 6 26 24 18 11 6
Disapprove somewhat 14 16 19 23 12 12 16 12 16 16 23 17 13 6
Disapprove strongly 34 13 27 19 A 34 33 7 34 27 31 39 34
Skipped/Refused o] 0 0 0 0 0 o} 0 1 o] o} 0 1 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Party affect

For both parties, please select if you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of that party. [The Republican Party]

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 (41-64 65+
Very favorable 9 3 9 7 10 9 9 1 22 5 8 9 9 9
Somewhat favorable 24 16 19 14 28 25 23 8 52 14 21 23 29 18
Somewhat unfavorable 22 22 23 24 22 24 21 22 19 28 21 23 19 27
Very unfavorable 37 46 35 45 36 35 39 64 6 29 36 36 36 43
Don't know enough to say 7 11 13 4 7 7 4 1 24 13 8 6 2
Skipped/Refused 1 2 1 1 o} 1 1 1 o] 1 1 1 1 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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For both parties, please select if you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of that party. [The Democratic Party]

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
Very favorable 15 24 15 9 15 17 14 30 1 3 10 14 16 21
Somewhat favorable 28 36 30 39 25 26 30 47 6 19 30 28 23 37
Somewhat unfavorable 18 20 21 26 15 17 18 13 20 23 25 21 16 10
Very unfavorable 31 10 22 16 40 32 30 5 68 30 23 28 38 30
Don't know enough to say 7 9 12 9 5 6 7 3 2 23 12 8 6 2
Skipped/Refused 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Supreme Court approval

Please select if you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of the Supreme Court. If you don’t know enough about the Supreme Court to have an
opinion, you can say that too.

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Very favorable 8 6 8 5 9 12 4 7 1 5 6 9 8 9
Somewhat favorable 26 20 25 21 29 31 22 16 43 23 22 22 29 30
Somewhat unfavorable 25 29 26 28 23 23 27 29 20 23 27 25 23 26
Very unfavorable 22 22 18 23 22 21 21 35 6 17 18 23 22 22
Don't know enough to say 19 23 22 21 17 12 26 13 21 30 27 20 19 12
Skipped/Refused o] o] 1 1 o} 0 o} 0 0 1 1 o] o} 0
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Most important problem

What do you think is the most important problem facing this country today?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+

0

@)
@)

The coronavirus pandemic
National debt
Environment and climate change
Gay rights / LGBT issues
Gun control

Health care

Immigration

Poverty

Income inequality
Unemployment

Economic growth

Military strength

Morality and religion in society
Racism

Social Security

Taxes

Women's rights

Crime

Foreign policy

Education

Terrorism and homeland security
Police brutality

Sexual harassment

Free trade

Mass incarceration

Too many wars

Abortion

Student loan debt

The war in Ukraine
Inflation

Skipped/Refused

Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Direction of the country

Would you say things in this country today are...

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Off on the wrong track 67 55 65 59 71 62 72 52 88 68 72 67 69 60
Generally headed in the right 20 24 17 23 19 25 15 32 6 13 12 18 18 31

direction

Not sure 13 21 17 18 10 13 13 16 6 19 16 15 13 9

Skipped/Refused o] 0 0 0 o} 0 o} 0 0 0 0 o] 0 0

Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Nation’s economy

How would you describe the nation’s economy these days?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Very good 4 4 4 2 5 6 3 8 1 1 2 4 5 5
Somewhat good 18 21 16 19 17 22 14 28 7 11 11 15 15 30
Neither good nor poor 22 31 21 30 19 22 22 24 16 27 24 25 18 22
Somewhat poor 34 29 32 35 36 30 38 29 41 34 {1 32 36 29
Very poor 22 15 26 13 23 21 23 1 35 28 21 23 26 15
Skipped/Refused o] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Optimism about personal future

Generally speaking, how optimistic are you about your personal future—think about things like finding and keeping a good job, paying off your student

loan debt, and being able to afford the lifestyle you want?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Very optimistic 14 23 15 1 13 18 1 17 1 14 15 15 13 16
Somewhat optimistic 31 30 34 36 31 33 30 36 20 24 30 31 28 40
Neither optimistic nor pessimistic 26 28 23 29 26 23 28 23 26 32 24 26 27 26
Somewhat pessimistic 19 12 18 19 20 15 22 16 23 17 19 20 21 12
Very pessimistic 10 7 11 6 10 11 8 8 11 12 12 8 12 6
SKIPPED ON WED 0 0 0 0 o} 0 o} 0 0 0 o} 0 0 0
Skipped/Refused o] 0 o] 0 0 0 o} 0 0 o] o} o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Worry about unexpected expense

How worried are you about being able to pay an unexpected bill of $1,000 right away?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 (41-64 65+
Extremely worried 23 26 30 14 21 22 23 23 20 29 33 29 22 8
Very worried 13 18 21 8 10 12 14 15 10 12 17 15 13 6
Somewhat worried 18 21 22 21 16 18 19 18 16 21 22 20 18 13
A little worried 17 15 13 21 17 16 17 15 19 16 16 14 17 18
Not at all worried 30 20 14 36 35 32 27 29 34 22 1 22 29 55
Skipped/Refused 0 1 0 0 0 0 o} 0 0 0 o} o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Worry about ability to pay rent or mortgage

How worried are you about being able to pay your rent or mortgage?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Extremely worried 9 12 17 7 7 10 9 10 8 9 14 13 9 1
Very worried 9 10 12 8 7 9 9 10 6 9 9 10 10 5
Somewhat worried 15 16 20 15 13 16 14 14 15 17 22 17 14 8
A little worried 16 14 19 19 15 14 17 15 16 18 21 18 17 6
Not at all worried 31 34 23 30 33 33 30 32 32 27 16 32 32 39
| do not pay rent or a mortgageYou 20 13 9 21 24 19 21 18 24 19 17 8 18 40
do not pay rent or a mortgage
Skipped/Refused o] 0 o] 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 o} o] 0 1
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Worry about keeping or finding a good job

How worried are you about keeping your current job or finding a good job in the future?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 (1-64 65+
Extremely worried 10 10 17 1 8 11 10 10 10 1 14 14 10 2
Very worried 10 11 13 13 9 11 10 13 8 10 16 12 11 3
Somewhat worried 17 17 24 23 15 17 17 17 16 21 26 21 17 8
A little worried 16 15 17 23 16 16 17 15 19 17 23 21 17 4
Not at all worried 45 45 27 30 52 45 45 46 47 4O 21 30 45 83
Skipped/Refused o} 1 2 1 0 0 1 1 0 o} 0 1 0 1
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Greatest issue facing one’s community

What is the greatest issue facing your community?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+

6 3 5 5
10 9

Gun violence

Homelessness

Poor public education

High taxes

Corrupt local governance

Police brutality

Environment and climate change
LGBT rights

Health care

Immigration

Poverty

Income inequality
Unemployment

Economic growth

Poor values

Racism

Women'’s rights/Gender equality
Crime

Sexual harassment

Mass incarceration

The coronavirus pandemic

Food insecurity

Access to mental health care
Inflation

Skipped/Refused 0 0

Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

_
(@]
~
w

N

N NN
Y
a

o
@)
o
(@)

2 N NP OODOND 2NN 2P 20
2 W 20NN NNW O~ O = 00N O
U NP PO NWNN=2 N 0W ow
2, 22w OoONDPOOPEO 22N 22 DNON

RN
JEEN
RN
@)

2 2 0 00O 2 P WOWNOWRE -2 NMONU WO
—_
]

- 2 0 0O 0O NO P WOPHPUIWUIW =2 WONN =2V

NNO 20022 WNPEWwWPrMUUOWOU 2WwWOoN
AN OO0 2 VOO0 PFrPONWWNMO 0O W

- O O -0
NN O O -

R 0,02 wwuiNOUOWO 2w NN GO
- =~ O O O

R o 0 000WOoOWREONUTOEE SWaNNN G
AN D 0PN UINENOOND U & oW ™

Iy
Ul
N
()]
N
Ul
N
~
w
w

N
e}
N
~
N
~
SN DO MONON 2 WNU 2CWNNU 2O NS 230
Y @ o

OB N 202002 NWUNOUWU 2WON W
AN S D0 0PONWOWWNN O 2 2WON 3 W

o
o
—_
—_
o
o
o
@]
@]

GenForward Survey 11 November 2023



Education

Restrictions on discussion of gender identity or sexual orientation in classrooms

Some states have recently passed laws banning the discussion of [gender identity/sexual orientation] in elementary school classrooms. Do you support
or oppose such restrictions? Condition: gender identity

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 £41-64 65+
Strongly support 35 27 33 18 39 A 29 20 55 35 25 35 39 34
Somewhat support 18 16 21 22 17 19 17 15 17 25 24 16 19 14
Somewhat oppose 21 34 23 25 16 18 23 27 0 21 21 20 15 30
Strongly oppose 27 21 23 34 28 21 31 37 17 18 29 28 27 22
Skipped/Refused o] 1 1 0 0 0 o} 0 o] 1 0 0 0 0

Unweighted N 1744 457 442 403 438 866 868 937 467 334 286 731 494 233

Some states have recently passed laws banning the discussion of [gender identity/sexual orientation] in elementary school classrooms. Do you support
or oppose such restrictions? Condition: sexual orientation

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
Strongly support 36 29 34 17 40 37 36 19 63 32 29 37 43 29
Somewhat support 16 19 19 28 14 17 15 15 15 21 19 18 13 16
Somewhat oppose 22 26 25 27 20 22 22 28 10 29 22 21 20 27
Strongly oppose 25 26 21 27 26 23 26 39 1 16 28 23 24 28
Skipped/Refused 1 0 1 1 1 1 o} 1 o] 2 2 2 o} o]

Unweighted N 1704 17 17 380 487 868 821 943 436 320 263 739 475 227
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Preference on teachers or parents having final say on curriculum

When it comes to the curriculum in K-12 schools, who should have the final say-teachers or parents?

Race/Ethnicity

Gender

Partisanship

Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Teachers 39 37 33 47 40 35 42 56 22 27 38 51 36 43
Parents L4 43 48 29 44 49 39 27 65 48 43 42 47 41
Don't know 17 19 18 24 16 15 19 17 14 24 20 17 16 17
Skipped/Refused o] 1 0 0 o} 0 o} 0 0 0 o} o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Perception of why Republican politicians are pushing book bans and curriculum restrictions

Book bans and restrictions on school curricula have occurred in primarily Republican controlled-states. Do you believe that Republican politicians are
pushing these changes because they are truly concerned or for political advantage?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+

They are truly concerned about the 29 16 26 19 34 34 25 13 59 19 29 28 33 24

content of books and school

curricula

They are pursuing these changes 53 64 52 60 51 49 56 76 24 48 52 52 51 60

for political advantage

Don’t know 17 20 22 21 15 16 18 1 17 32 19 19 16 16

Skipped/Refused o] 0 1 1 0 0 o} 0 0 1 1 0 0 o]

Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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View on whether children should learn about race and racism in history curriculum

Do you agree or disagree that children in grades K-12 should learn about race and racism in their U.S. history curriculum?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Strongly agree 50 62 47 50 49 46 54 70 25 46 56 54 L4 53
Somewhat agree 24 17 22 28 25 25 23 19 32 20 21 21 26 26
Neither agree or disagree 14 15 19 16 13 15 14 7 21 22 15 15 17 9
Somewhat disagree 5 2 7 2 6 6 5 2 10 6 5 5 6 5
Strongly disagree 6 3 5 3 7 7 4 1 12 6 3 5 7 7
Skipped/Refused o] 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 o] o} o] 1 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

View of Critical Race Theory (CRT)

Do you generally have a positive or negative view of critical race theory? [Critical Race Theory (CRT) states that racism is rooted in American
society and institutions./blank] Condition: Critical Race Theory (CRT) states that racism is rooted in American society and institutions.

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Very positive 17 34 14 15 15 14 19 29 5 10 20 20 15 16
Mostly positive 18 21 15 23 18 18 18 26 7 16 14 20 15 24
Neutral 38 33 48 45 36 35 42 38 32 50 44y 37 36 41
Mostly negative 11 5 12 10 12 11 1 4 22 9 10 1 14 5
Very negative 15 6 12 7 19 21 10 3 34 14 10 12 21 1
Skipped/Refused o] 1 0 1 0 0 o} o] o] 0 1 o} o} 0
Unweighted N 1707 425 L6 388 Lty 843 855 911 468 323 273 731 471 232
14 November 2023
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Do you generally have a positive or negative view of critical race theory? [Critical Race Theory (CRT) states that racism is rooted in American
society and institutions./blank] Condition: blank

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
Very positive 12 20 16 12 10 13 11 23 2 5 12 15 13 8
Mostly positive 13 16 12 19 12 14 13 22 3 10 18 15 8 17
Neutral 46 50 55 49 42 43 50 4 38 69 48 47 46 44
Mostly negative 1 7 8 13 13 12 1 8 19 7 10 10 (A 10
Very negative 16 6 8 5 21 18 13 4 37 8 8 12 19 21
Skipped/Refused 1 0 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 3 1 1 o}
Unweighted N 1741 449 13 395 481 891 834 969 435 331 276 739 498 228

View on level of teaching about history of Black Americans in public schools

Do K-12 public schools today teach too much, too little, or the right amount about the history of Black Americans?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Too much 12 3 10 8 15 16 8 5 23 M 1 12 13 1
Right amount 43 20 42 47 47 47 40 32 58 44 42 43 46 40
Too little Ly 76 47 43 37 36 50 62 18 A 46 45 40 49
Skipped/Refused 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Affirmative action

Support for race-based affirmative action

Do you support or oppose race-based affirmative action programs designed to increase the number of students of color such as African Americans and
Hispanic students on college campuses?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Strongly support 23 48 32 19 16 19 26 36 7 20 30 29 20 15
Somewhat support 35 37 36 4 34 34 36 42 23 39 36 37 29 42
Somewhat oppose 24 10 19 25 28 23 25 17 34 24 21 20 30 21
Strongly oppose 17 4 10 14 22 23 12 4 36 16 11 13 21 20
Skipped/Refused 1 1 3 1 0 0 1 1 1 2 2 1 0 1
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Perception of effect of affirmative action on one’s education

Do you think that you have ever been at a disadvantage or advantage in your education because of affirmative action?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 (41-64 65+
| have been at a disadvantage 10 11 11 16 9 14 7 8 14 9 10 12 10 8

| have been at an advantage 6 10 10 6 4 7 5 9 4 3 9 9 5 2

| have been sometimes advantaged 18 27 25 20 14 15 20 16 16 26 22 17 20 11

and sometimes disadvantaged

It has had no impact on me 49 31 36 35 57 47 50 50 51 IAl 38 42 48 66
I'm not sure 17 21 17 23 16 16 18 17 15 20 21 20 16 12

Skipped/Refused o] 0 1 1 o} 0 o} 0 0 o] o} 1 0 o]

Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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View on Supreme Court decision on affirmative action

In June, the Supreme Court ruled that colleges can no longer use race-based affirmative action in college admissions. Do you agree or disagree with

this ruling?
Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Strongly agree 31 17 32 23 35 37 27 16 52 33 26 27 38 30
Somewhat agree 30 22 29 36 31 29 31 28 34 28 30 33 27 32
Somewhat disagree 23 29 23 26 22 22 25 31 10 28 28 25 20 23
Strongly disagree 14 31 14 14 1 12 16 24 3 9 14 14 13 15

Skipped/Refused 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 o}

Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Perceived impact of end of affirmative action

Do you believe that the end of the use of affirmative action in college admissions will lead to fewer students of color, lead to more students of

color, or have no impact?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 £41-64 65+

It will lead to fewer students of 38 50 35 45 36 36 39 54 23 26 36 38 37 40

color in colleges

It will lead to more students of 16 22 23 18 12 17 15 16 15 18 24 18 14 10

color in colleges

It will have no impact on the 45 27 40 35 51 47 Lty 30 62 54 38 43 48 49

number of students of color in

college admissions

Skipped/Refused 1 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 0 3 2 1 1 1

Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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LGBTQ rights

Perceived level of discrimination against lesbians and gays

In this country, how much discrimination is there against lesbians and gays?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
A lot 30 42 34 27 27 26 33 Lty 1 28 35 30 28 28
Some 35 32 30 43 36 35 35 39 32 31 35 33 30 47
A little 23 16 21 20 26 25 22 14 37 24 20 23 30 14
None at all 11 10 13 10 11 13 10 4 19 16 10 13 12 9
Skipped/Refused o] 0 1 0 o} 0 o} 0 1 1 o} 0 0 1
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Perceived level of discrimination against transgender and gender non-conforming people

In this country, how much discrimination is there against transgender or gender non-conforming people?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
A lot 41 47 43 40 39 35 45 58 20 35 52 43 34 41
Some 28 29 25 35 28 30 26 27 30 28 24 26 27 35
A little 20 13 18 18 23 22 19 1 32 23 16 18 26 16
None at all 10 10 12 7 10 11 9 3 17 13 8 12 11 7
Skipped/Refused 1 1 2 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Perception that society is safe for LGBTQ+ community

Do you think that society has become more safe or less safe for the LGBTQ+ community in the past few years?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Much safer 1 10 13 1 1 16 7 9 15 1 14 14 13 3
Somewhat safer 27 23 29 30 26 22 31 27 27 26 35 31 24 21
About the same 32 28 30 33 34 33 32 25 40 37 25 32 34 38
Somewhat less safe 17 20 14 19 16 15 17 23 10 14 16 14 16 20
Much less safe 12 17 13 6 1 13 1 16 8 9 9 9 12 17
Skipped/Refused 1 1 2 1 1 0 1 0 1 2 1 o] 1 2
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Perception that one’s state is safe for LGBTQ people

Do you believe the state where you currently live is safe for LGBTQ people?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Yes, very safe 23 15 22 27 24 27 19 17 32 20 26 25 24 14
Yes, somewhat safe 53 51 52 53 54 48 58 54 54 50 46 51 53 62
No, somewhat unsafe 17 24 19 15 15 17 17 20 0 22 18 18 16 17
No, very unsafe 7 10 7 4 6 7 6 9 4 5 9 5 7 6
Skipped/Refused 1 1 1 0 o} 0 1 o) 0 2 1 o} 1 o}
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

GenForward Survey 19 November 2023



Support for anti-trans laws

Some states have recently passed laws that would [allow the state to investigate and prosecute parents and doctors who provide gender-affirming care
to transgender children/restrict transgender children from accessing gender-affirming care]. Do you support or oppose such laws? Condition: allow the
state to investigate and prosecute parents and doctors who provide gender-affirming care to transgender children

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
Strongly support 25 22 23 14 28 28 24 1 44 28 24 25 30 20
Somewhat support 22 20 25 20 21 23 21 20 25 22 23 24 21 20
Somewhat oppose 22 23 21 29 21 22 22 24 9 2 19 20 22 26
Strongly oppose 30 33 29 36 29 26 33 45 12 28 34 30 27 33
Skipped/Refused 1 2 2 1 o} 1 1 o] o] 2 0 1 0 1

Unweighted N 1687 426 438 376 445 871 804 906 435 339 262 728 483 214

Some states have recently passed laws that would [allow the state to investigate and prosecute parents and doctors who provide gender-affirming care
to transgender children/restrict transgender children from accessing gender-affirming care]. Do you support or oppose such laws? Condition: restrict
transgender children from accessing gender-affirming care

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Strongly support 29 20 28 10 33 37 23 14 52 28 22 32 35 21
Somewhat support 22 22 23 25 22 20 25 20 2 27 23 21 22 23
Somewhat oppose 26 33 23 38 24 23 29 31 16 31 29 25 23 32
Strongly oppose 22 24 24 26 20 20 22 34 9 12 21 22 21 24
Skipped/Refused 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 o] 2 4 1 o} 0
Unweighted N 1761 448 421 407 480 863 885 974 468 315 287 742 486 246
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Support for refusal of service to gays and lesbians

Do you support allowing businesses to refuse service to people because they are gay or leshian?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Strongly support 9 6 7 5 11 13 6 4 16 10 10 9 10 8
Somewhat support 13 1 10 12 (A 17 10 9 20 1 13 (A 15 8
Somewhat oppose 19 18 18 28 18 21 17 15 24, 21 18 18 20 20
Strongly oppose 58 63 63 55 56 48 67 71 39 57 58 58 54 63
Skipped/Refused 1 2 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 0 1

Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Most important problem facting LGBT people today

What do you think is the most important problem facing lesbian, gay, bisexual, and transgender people today? [Response options version 1]

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+

Equal employment rights for LGBT 14 13 12 14 14 16 12 16 11 10 10 12 13 20

people

Adoption rights for same-sex 4 3 6 2 A 6 3 3 6 3 4 5 A 3

couples

Increased funding for the 4 7 5 5 3 6 3 3 5 5 5 5 4 2

prevention and treatment of HIV

and AIDS

Support for organizations that 4 6 2 6 5 3 6 5 2 6 5 5 3 5

provide services to LGBT youth

Services for homeless LGBT youth 5 3 4 2 5 4 5 4 6 A 3 A 7 1

Decriminalization of LGBT youth 4 5 4 5 3 4 3 4 2 6 6 2 2 6

Coverage of transgender health 4 4 3 5 5 3 6 5 5 1 4 4 5 4

issues by health insurance

Accepting more LGBT immigrants 2 3 1 2 2 3 1 2 1 4 2 2 2 1

from countries that criminalize

sexuality

Promote inclusive learning 5 5 4 8 4 5 5 7 2 4 8 4 5 3

environments and curriculum that

addresses LGBT issues in schools

Ending bullying against LGBT youth 12 10 12 9 13 12 12 1 15 12 9 12 14 13

Ensure LGBT government 2 2 1 2 3 2 3 2 2 4 2 2 2 2

employees are afforded the same

rights and protections as straight

employees, such as paid leave

Reduce hate crime violence against 25 24 27 28 24 20 29 30 19 23 25 23 23 30

LGBT people

Provide services to reduce drug A 4 4 2 3 4 3 1 7 4 2 5 4 2

addiction for LGBT people

Ending police harassment of LGBT 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 1 2 5 2 2 2 1

individuals

Greater inclusion of trans people 5 7 8 5 4 5 5 5 5 6 6 4 7 2

and trans issues in the LGBT

movement

Skipped/Refused 5 1 3 1 7 6 3 2 9 4 7 7 3 4

Unweighted N 1738 L5 426 19 447 881 845 o45 474 312 276 731 508 223
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What do you think is the most important problem facing lesbian, gay, bisexual, and transgender people today? [Response options version 2]

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+

Equal employment rights for LGBT 8 13 9 9 7 10 6 10 5 8 7 8 8 8

people

Adoption rights for same-sex 2 2 3 3 2 3 2 1 2 5 3 3 2 2

couples

Increased funding for the 2 2 3 2 1 2 2 2 2 0 3 2 1 2

prevention and treatment of HIV

and AIDS

Support for organizations that 4 2 2 6 5 4 4 5 2 3 6 4 3 5

provide services to LGBT youth

Services for homeless LGBT youth 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 1 1 2 2 3 0

Decriminalization of LGBT youth 4 3 8 3 3 4 5 5 2 6 3 5 3 6

Coverage of transgender health 4 5 5 3 3 2 5 5 2 2 3 5 3 3

issues by health insurance

Accepting more LGBT immigrants 1 1 o] 1 1 0 1 1 o] 0 1 1 1 0

from countries that criminalize

sexuality

Promote inclusive learning 3 3 2 5 3 2 3 5 1 2 4 3 2 2

environments and curriculum that

addresses LGBT issues in schools

Ending bullying against LGBT youth 7 6 8 5 7 7 7 6 8 7 7 9 5 7

Ensure LGBT government 2 3 1 1 3 2 3 3 3 0 3 1 3 3

employees are afforded the same

rights and protections as straight

employees, such as paid leave

Reduce hate crime violence against 20 19 20 23 20 17 23 27 1% 14 19 19 19 24

LGBT people

Provide services to reduce drug 1 0 2 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 0 1

addiction for LGBT people

Ending police harassment of LGBT 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 o] 1 1 1

individuals

Greater inclusion of trans people 3 1 4 3 2 2 3 4 1 2 4 2 4 0

and trans issues in the LGBT

movement

| don't care about these issues 20 12 17 15 23 23 17 6 36 27 17 17 27 15

Don’t know 17 22 12 17 17 17 17 13 18 21 16 16 15 19

Skipped/Refused o} 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 o} 0 1 1 0 0

Unweighted N 1710 429 433 364 478 853 844 935 429 342 273 739 461 237
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Support for laws restricting trans particiaiption in school sports

Some states have passed laws prohibiting transgender women and girls from competing in female sports offered by schools, colleges, and universities.

Do you support or oppose such laws?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Strongly support 44, 39 41 27 48 51 38 24 71 47 34 42 50 42
Somewhat support 25 27 20 38 24 24 26 31 18 23 26 23 25 26
Somewhat oppose 19 19 21 21 18 15 22 28 6 17 23 20 15 21
Strongly oppose 12 15 16 12 10 10 13 17 5 1 15 13 10 1
Skipped/Refused 1 1 2 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 2 1 0 1
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

View on bathroom access for transgender people

Do you think people who are transgender—that is, someone who identifies themselves as a sex or gender different from the one they were assigned at
birth—should be allowed to use the public bathrooms of the gender they identify with or should they have to use the public bathrooms of the gender

they were born as?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
The gender they were born as 48 46 46 28 50 52 Lty 30 74 45 36 45 53 50
The gender they identify with 31 29 31 4 31 27 35 50 1 21 42 34 27 27
Don’t know 20 24 22 30 18 20 21 19 15 33 21 20 19 23
Skipped/Refused 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 0
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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View on social acceptance of transgender people

Which of the following statements comes closest to your view?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Our society has gone too far in 36 27 31 28 40 41 32 19 61 35 32 35 41 32
accepting people who are
transgender
Our society has not gone far 38 40 N 45 35 33 A 58 12 34 43 40 31 4

enough in accepting people who

are transgender

Our society has been about right 26 30 27 26 24 25 26 23 27 29 23 24 27 26
when it comes to accepting people

who are transgender

Skipped/Refused 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 2 2 1 1 1

Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Support for recognition of same-sex marriage

Do you think marriage between same-sex couples should continue to be or should not be recognized and protected by federal law as valid, with the same
rights as opposite-sex marriages?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
Should be valid 73 65 72 81 73 69 76 87 58 63 78 77 69 71
Should not be valid 26 32 27 18 26 31 23 12 41 35 19 23 30 29
Skipped/Refused 1 3 1 1 o} 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 0 o}
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Abortion

View on Supreme Court decision on abortion rights

In June 2022, the Supreme Court overturned Roe vs. Wade, which guaranteed a woman'’s right to an abortion. Do you agree with the Supreme Court's

decision?
Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Yes, strongly agree 22 17 20 14 24 26 18 10 40 20 19 21 24 20
Yes, somewhat agree 16 16 17 17 15 18 14 9 23 19 15 18 17 1

No, somewhat disagree 14 19 19 16 12 16 13 12 14 21 18 14 14 13

No, strongly disagree 48 49 43 54 48 39 55 69 23 39 47 47 44 55
Skipped/Refused o] 0 1 0 0 0 o} 0 o] 2 1 0 0 o}

Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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View on abortion rights

There has been discussion about abortion recently. Which one of the opinions on this page comes closest to your view?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
By law, abortion should never be 1 8 12 6 12 13 9 5 19 12 9 10 13 10
permitted
The law should permit abortion 24 22 27 18 24 25 24 12 37 31 25 26 25 21

only in case of rape, incest, or when

the woman'’s life is in danger

The law should permit abortion for 15 17 17 18 13 17 12 13 17 15 16 14 15 14
reasons other than rape, incest, or

danger to the woman's life, but only

after the need for the abortion has

been clearly established

By law, a woman should always be 46 50 39 55 46 40 51 67 22 34 47 47 43 48
able to obtain an abortion as a

matter of personal choice

Other, please specify: 4 3 3 2 4 4 4 2 6 4 2 2 4
Skipped/Refused 1 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 1 1 0 1
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Impact of abortion issue on vote intention

Thinking about how the abortion issue might affect your vote for major offices, would you ... ?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (1-64 65+
Only vote for a candidate who 32 29 32 28 33 27 35 40 25 22 34 34 32 27
shares your views on abortion
Consider a candidate’s position on 47 50 Ll 49 47 48 47 46 51 Lt 48 47 45 50
abortion as just one of many
important factors
Not see abortion as a major issue 21 20 22 22 20 24 17 14 24, 32 16 18 23 22
Skipped/Refused 1 1 2 1 o} 1 1 o) 1 2 2 1 0 1
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Support for a national abortion ban

Some [Republican politicians/politicians] have proposed a national ban on abortion. These proposals would ban abortion after a period of the
pregnancy. Do you support or oppose a national abortion ban? Condition: Republican politicians

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Strongly support 19 6 18 8 22 18 19 8 33 18 10 15 25 17
Somewhat support 23 24 27 18 22 22 24 13 34 24 21 25 25 15
Somewhat oppose 1% 18 19 21 1 16 13 12 6 16 19 19 1 1
Strongly oppose 44, 50 34 52 L4, 43 Lt 66 17 39 48 40 39 56
Skipped/Refused 1 2 2 0 0 1 1 o] o] 3 2 1 0 1

Unweighted N 1753 443 435 406 463 877 861 950 460 338 266 747 515 225

Some [Republican politicians/politicians] have proposed a national ban on abortion. These proposals would ban abortion after a period of the
pregnancy. Do you support or oppose a national abortion ban? Condition: politicians

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
Strongly support 20 (A 22 1 21 23 17 9 38 18 19 19 21 19
Somewhat support 18 22 27 21 15 21 16 12 25 26 22 22 20 10
Somewhat oppose 19 22 15 22 19 21 17 15 22 25 17 16 19 23
Strongly oppose 42 4 36 46 Lty 35 49 64 16 30 40 42 40 47
Skipped/Refused o} 1 0 0 0 0 1 o} o} 1 1 0 0 0

Unweighted N 1695 431 424 377 462 857 828 930 443 316 283 723 454 235
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Preferred threshold for legal abortion

In general, at what point in the pregnancy do you think your state should or should not allow a pregnant person to obtain a legal abortion?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Never 26 24 24 22 27 26 26 18 36 28 22 24 30 24
6 weeks into the pregnancy 19 22 26 16 16 20 17 14 23 24 23 20 19 13
15 weeks into the pregnancy 26 27 24 23 26 24 28 23 32 2 25 25 25 29
24 weeks into the pregnancy 12 12 10 16 12 14 10 17 5 10 12 12 10 15
More than 24 weeks into the 17 13 12 21 18 15 17 27 4 14 16 17 16 18
pregnancy

Skipped/Refused 1 3 2 1 1 1 1 1 0 3 2 2 0 2
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Support for legality of medication abortion

Do you think medication abortion - that is, the use of a prescription pill or a series of pills to end a pregnancy - should be legal or illegal?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 £41-64 65+
Legal 57 54 51 66 58 55 58 75 37 48 56 60 52 62
Illegal 23 20 26 15 24 25 22 12 39 25 22 22 28 18
Not sure 19 25 22 20 18 20 19 14 23 26 21 18 20 20
Skipped/Refused o} 1 1 0 o} 0 1 o) 1 1 1 o} 1 o}
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Student loans

Amount of student loan debt

Overall, about how much do you owe in student loan payments?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
None 76 64 72 81 78 75 76 70 81 80 58 61 83 94
Less than $1,000 2 3 4 2 1 2 2 3 1 1 4 2 1 0
$1,000-54,999 4 5 5 2 3 5 3 4 3 4 8 6 2 1
$5,000-59,999 3 5 5 2 3 4 3 4 3 3 6 5 3 0
$10,000-$29,999 7 1 9 6 6 7 8 8 7 6 15 13 4 1
$30,000-549,999 3 6 3 2 3 4 3 5 1 2 4 5 3 1
$50,000-$99,999 3 4 2 3 3 2 3 4 1 2 3 7 1 0]
Over $100,000 2 3 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 o) 3 2 1
Skipped/Refused o} 0 1 0 0 0 o} 0 0 o} o} o} 0 1
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Support for student loan debt cancelation

Several politicians have proposed that the federal government should cancel some portion of student loan debt. Do you support or oppose this policy?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
Strongly support 36 57 46 30 30 33 39 49 18 37 50 48 29 23
Somewhat support 24 26 26 31 23 25 24 30 16 26 23 24 24 26
Somewhat oppose 13 7 13 20 14 13 14 1 14 16 14 12 12 16
Strongly oppose 26 9 12 19 33 28 23 10 52 19 12 15 34 34
Skipped/Refused 1 1 2 1 0 1 1 0 1 2 2 1 0 1

Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Approval of Biden’s efforts to cancel student loan debt

Do you approve or disapprove of President Biden's efforts to cancel student loan debt?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Strongly approve 29 48 37 21 24 26 32 Ll 10 26 39 33 26 24
Somewhat approve 22 23 25 30 19 23 20 28 12 24 22 25 19 21

Somewhat disapprove 1 10 12 16 1 1 7 12 12 9 12 10 1 12

Strongly disapprove 29 9 15 23 38 32 27 10 58 25 15 20 37 38
IYou have not heard much about 8 9 10 10 7 7 9 6 7 15 11 11 7 4

these efforts

Skipped/Refused 1 1 1 1 o} 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 o]

Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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The Supreme Court

Support for Supreme Court term limits

Do you support or oppose limiting the number of years a Supreme Court Justice can serve on the Supreme Court?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Strongly support 45 50 44 4 45 42 48 57 30 42 44 A 44 48
Somewhat support 34 30 37 i 33 33 35 29 4 32 36 35 34 29
Somewhat oppose 13 12 10 gl 14 16 1 9 17 16 13 13 13 13
Strongly oppose 7 6 7 6 8 9 6 4 12 7 5 7 7 9
Skipped/Refused 1 1 2 1 o} 1 1 1 0 2 2 1 1 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
Support for adding judges to the Supreme Court
Some Democratic politicians have proposed adding more judges to the Supreme Court. Do you support or oppose this proposal?
Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
Strongly support 18 25 19 17 17 17 19 30 4 14 17 23 16 17
Somewhat support 35 Ly 42 Ly 30 32 38 43 21 40 47 40 33 24
Somewhat oppose 23 19 23 25 24 22 24 19 29 23 23 21 24 24
Strongly oppose 22 10 14 13 28 28 17 Lty 21 10 15 26 34
Skipped/Refused 2 1 3 1 1 1 2 1 2 3 3 2 1 1
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Perceived level of power held by the Supreme Court

Do you think the U.S. Supreme Court has ...

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Too much power 40 51 43 44 37 35 45 54 21 40 47 42 37 38
Right amount of power 55 42 49 53 60 60 51 42 74 54 45 53 58 61
Too little power 3 5 5 3 3 4 3 2 5 4 5 3 5 0
Skipped/Refused 1 2 3 0 o} 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 1
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Perception of non-disclosure of gifts by Supreme Court Justices as corrupt behavior

There has recently been news coverage about Supreme Court Justices accepting gifts without disclosing them. Do you agree or disagree that the behavior
of some Supreme Court Justices is corrupt?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
Strongly agree 38 42 35 42 38 36 40 54 19 33 37 39 36 43
Somewhat agree 26 22 23 28 28 27 26 22 34 23 25 23 28 28
Somewhat disagree 9 10 12 7 9 11 8 7 12 11 14 10 9 6
Strongly disagree 12 12 12 10 13 14 N 9 17 12 8 12 14 12
Not sure 14 13 17 13 13 13 A 7 18 21 16 14 13 12
Skipped/Refused o} 1 1 o) o} 1 o} 1 0 o) 1 1 o} o)
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Trump indictments and Hunter Biden controversy

View on charges against Trump as poltiically motivated

Do you think that the charges against Donald Trump are politically motivated?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Definitely 30 19 26 15 35 33 28 10 62 24 24 30 34 28
Probably 20 15 22 24 20 21 20 17 2 26 26 25 19 11
Probably not 12 14 14 18 10 11 12 16 6 12 15 13 10 10
Definitely not 29 39 26 28 27 27 30 50 5 17 19 21 29 45
Not sure 9 13 1 15 7 8 1 7 6 20 15 11 7 7
Skipped/Refused o] 0 1 0 0 0 o} 0 o] 1 o} 0 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
View of how Trump is tread by the criminal justice system
Which comes closest to your view of how Donald Trump is treated by the criminal justice system?
Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 (41-64 65+
More harshly than other people 30 11 25 16 37 32 29 9 65 22 23 28 36 30
Equally to other people 19 22 21 28 17 20 18 23 12 19 18 20 18 20
More leniently than other people 4 53 42 45 38 37 L4 63 12 35 43 39 39 45
Not sure 10 13 1 1 9 10 10 10 23 16 12 8 5
Skipped/Refused 1 1 1 0 o} 1 1 1 o} 1 1 1 0 0
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Impact of Trump’s legal situation on his presidential campaign

Do you think Trump’s legal situation will have a positive or negative impact on his presidential campaign?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Very positive 10 11 12 5 10 14 7 6 18 8 8 11 13 8

Somewhat positive 15 1 13 16 16 18 12 14 19 12 15 15 16 14
Neither positive nor negative 25 24 26 23 25 21 29 24 24 29 23 27 26 22
Somewhat negative 18 14 19 24 18 18 18 21 18 1 22 19 15 20
Very negative 15 21 13 13 15 17 14 19 10 15 13 13 17 18
Not sure 16 18 16 18 15 12 19 15 10 25 18 16 1 18
Skipped/Refused o] 0 1 0 o} 0 o} 0 0 1 1 0 0 0

Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Belief that Trump or Biden have committed any crimes

Do you think [former president Donald Trump/president Joe Biden] has ever committed any crimes? Condition: former president Donald Trump

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Definitely 50 61 42 50 49 45 53 77 18 37 45 45 49 62
Probably 24 18 23 22 26 26 24 13 38 29 28 26 25 17
Probably not 9 4 16 7 8 11 6 4 16 8 10 9 10 4
Definitely not 5 2 6 4 6 7 4 2 1 4 4 7 5 5
Not sure 1 14 12 16 10 1 12 4 6 21 1 13 10 13
Skipped/Refused 0 0 1 1 0 0 o} 0 o] 1 1 o} o} o}
Unweighted N 1757 458 409 396 489 865 880 966 454 332 281 757 505 214
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Do you think [former president Donald Trump/president Joe Biden] has ever committed any crimes? Condition: president Joe Biden

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 £41-64 65+
Definitely 32 15 20 18 Al 33 31 9 64 29 27 33 34 32
Probably 26 28 33 31 23 26 26 30 24 21 37 31 26 14
Probably not 19 19 17 23 19 20 18 31 6 12 16 14 16 30
Definitely not 8 10 10 8 7 10 6 13 3 5 6 8 7 12
Not sure 15 27 19 21 10 1 19 16 2 33 15 14 17 12
Skipped/Refused o] 1 0 0 0 0 o} o] o] o] o} o] 0 o]

Unweighted N 1691 416 450 387 436 869 809 94 449 322 268 713 4oL 246

Belief that Trump or Biden will ever be convicted of a crime

Do you think [former president Donald Trump/president Joe Biden] will ever be convicted of a crime? Condition: former president Donald Trump

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Definitely 10 16 11 7 9 13 7 14 4 9 12 10 9 9
Probably 28 20 22 31 31 32 24 30 26 25 23 26 29 33
Probably not 35 34 34 28 35 32 37 34 38 3 38 33 38 26
Definitely not 9 11 13 8 7 8 9 8 1 6 7 12 6 12
Not sure 18 19 17 25 17 13 22 12 19 28 19 19 16 19
Skipped/Refused 1 1 2 0 1 2 1 1 1 0 1 1 2 o}
Unweighted N 1757 458 409 396 489 865 880 966 454 332 281 757 505 214

Do you think [former president Donald Trump/president Joe Biden] will ever be convicted of a crime? Condition: president Joe Biden

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
Definitely 5 5 7 3 5 7 3 4 6 6 6 5 6 4
Probably 8 8 14 10 6 7 8 8 9 5 15 9 6 4
Probably not 43 38 40 40 45 A 42 39 51 36 44 A 4 43
Definitely not 29 25 19 27 34 29 30 36 27 18 16 24 32 40
Not sure 14 22 20 20 10 12 16 12 6 34 16 16 16 9
Skipped/Refused 1 2 1 0 o} 1 1 o} 1 1 1 1 0 o}
Unweighted N 1691 416 450 387 436 869 809 94 449 322 268 713 4oL 246
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Belief that Trump or Biden will ever serve time in prison

Do you think [former president Donald Trump/president Joe Biden] will ever serve time in prison for any crime? Condition: former president Donald
Trump

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Definitely 5 8 6 4 4 8 2 8 2 5 5 6 6 3
Probably 10 12 12 13 8 10 9 12 6 12 12 10 10 7
Probably not 45 38 39 43 48 42 48 45 52 34 40 42 48 47
Definitely not 24 24 24 16 24 25 22 22 25 23 25 25 21 25
Not sure 16 17 19 24 15 15 17 13 15 25 17 16 16 18
Skipped/Refused o] 0 0 1 o} 0 o} o] o] 0 1 1 o} o]
Unweighted N 1757 458 409 396 489 865 880 966 454 332 281 757 505 214

Do you think [former president Donald Trump/president Joe Biden] will ever serve time in prison for any crime? Condition: president Joe Biden

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
Definitely 3 1 5 3 2 4 1 3 4 1 5 3 3 1
Probably 4 6 7 4 3 5 3 5 4 3 5 7 4 2
Probably not 30 28 30 31 30 28 31 25 36 29 35 33 28 25
Definitely not 51 43 39 45 57 51 51 56 52 36 38 45 53 63
Not sure 12 20 19 17 8 1 13 M 4 30 18 12 12 8
Skipped/Refused o} 2 1 1 o} 0 1 o} o} 1 o} o} 1 o}
Unweighted N 1691 416 450 387 436 869 809 914 449 322 268 713 464 246
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Attention paid to legal cases against Trump or Biden

How much attention have you paid to the legal cases against [former president Donald Trump/president Joe Biden]? Condition: former president Donald
Trump

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
A lot 16 19 1 10 18 20 13 24 12 4 1 12 17 25
Some 38 32 38 33 40 40 36 39 39 35 33 34 39 45
A little 30 30 34 40 28 24 36 27 36 32 31 37 29 23
None 15 18 16 17 1 16 14 10 13 30 26 16 14 7
Skipped/Refused o] 0 1 0 0 0 o} o] o] 0 0 0 1 o]
Unweighted N 1757 458 409 396 489 865 880 966 454 332 281 757 505 214

How much attention have you paid to the legal cases against [former president Donald Trump/president Joe Biden]? Condition: president Joe Biden

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
A lot 14 7 10 8 16 19 9 1 20 9 6 8 18 18
Some 27 21 25 24 30 26 29 28 31 20 16 26 26 38
A little 29 31 27 32 29 28 29 30 31 21 27 30 30 27
None 30 N 36 35 25 26 33 31 18 49 49 35 26 17
Skipped/Refused 1 1 2 1 o} 1 1 o] 1 1 1 1 0 1

Unweighted N 1691 416 450 387 436 869 809 914 449 322 268 713 464 246
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Approval of House impeachment inquiry against Biden

House Republicans are pursuing an impeachment inquiry of Joe Biden that will continue investigations into the business dealings of his son, Hunter
Biden, with Ukraine and China when his father was vice president. Do you approve or disapprove of this impeachment inquiry?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Strongly approve 28 1 22 16 35 31 26 10 59 21 20 26 34 27
Somewhat approve 19 15 26 21 18 20 19 16 23 20 23 24 19 12
Somewhat disapprove 15 19 15 20 13 15 1 21 6 14 14 17 12 17
Strongly disapprove 22 33 18 22 21 21 23 38 5 14 13 17 23 36
Don’t know 15 21 19 20 13 13 17 14 8 32 30 16 13 8
Skipped/Refused o] 1 1 0 o} 0 o} 0 0 0 o} 1 0 0
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Belief on whether Hunter Biden did anything wrong

Based on what you know about Hunter Biden's business dealings with Ukraine and China when his father was vice president, do you believe that Hunter
Biden did not do anything wrong?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Illegal 36 16 29 24 Lty 39 34 14 73 28 28 33 A 38
Unethical but nothing illegal 28 32 31 35 26 29 28 Lty 12 19 25 25 27 37
Nothing wrong 6 1 8 6 5 8 5 9 3 5 8 7 7 4
Don’t know 29 40 31 35 26 24 34 33 13 47 38 33 26 22
Skipped/Refused 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 o}
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Belief on Joe Biden's invovlement with his son’s business dealings

Based on what you know about Hunter Biden's business dealings with Ukraine and China when his father was vice president, do you think Joe Biden was
involved with his son’s business dealings, or don’t you think so?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Yes, Joe Biden was involved 36 14 32 25 43 41 32 14 72 31 28 36 41 35
No, he was not involved 32 Ll 30 37 30 32 32 54 8 19 26 29 29 45
Don't know 31 i 37 37 27 27 35 32 20 49 45 34 30 20
Skipped/Refused 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 o}
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Elections and political participation

Voted in 2020 presidential election

In the 2020 presidential election between Donald Trump and Joe Biden, did things come up that kept you from voting, or did you happen to vote?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Yes, voted 75 71 58 69 82 73 78 83 82 48 53 68 81 93
Did not vote 18 22 26 20 14 21 15 1 14 40 24 25 16 6
Was not eligible to vote in 2020 7 6 15 10 4 6 7 6 4 12 23 7 3 1
Skipped/Refused o] 1 1 1 0 0 o} 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Vote choice in 2020 presidential election

Did you vote for Joe Biden, Donald Trump, or someone else in the 2020 presidential election?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
Joe Biden 58 83 65 77 51 56 59 94 10 47 57 60 53 65
Donald Trump 36 1 26 18 43 37 35 3 84 3 35 32 40 32
Someone else 6 5 8 5 5 6 5 2 5 21 6 8 6 3
Skipped/Refused 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 2 1 1 o]
Unweighted N 2509 616 586 557 747 1286 1201 1527 686 292 284 1017 783 425
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Voted in 2022 midterm election

In the 2022 midterm congressional elections, did things come up that kept you from voting, or did you happen to vote?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Yes, voted 63 61 45 55 69 65 61 71 67 36 43 53 67 83
Did not vote 31 33 39 34 27 29 32 23 28 53 38 38 30 16
WasWere not eligible to vote in 2022 6 5 15 1 3 5 7 6 5 10 19 7 3 1
Skipped/Refused 1 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 0
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Interest in 2024 elections

How much interest do you have in following news about the 2024 elections? A great deal, quite a bit, only some, very little, or no interest at all?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 (1-64 65+
A great deal 31 25 27 24 34 35 27 36 34 14 24 24 33 43
Quite a bit 27 23 26 25 28 28 26 28 28 21 25 26 27 30
Only some 22 22 22 26 21 20 23 20 2, 21 24 25 22 15
Very little 10 16 13 13 8 8 12 9 8 17 13 14 8 7
No interest at all 10 1 13 1 8 9 N 7 4 26 14 1 10 4
Skipped/Refused o} 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o} 1 o} 0 o}
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Vote intention in 2024 presidential election

Now thinking about the general election, if the 2024 presidential election were being held today, and the candidates were Donald Trump, the

Republican, and Joe Biden, the Democrat, would you plan to vote?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
Yes, | would vote 80 76 69 74 86 78 83 87 88 52 70 76 81 93
No, I would not vote 15 20 20 16 13 18 13 10 10 39 24 18 15 7
I am not eligible to vote and do not 4 3 10 9 1 4 4 3 1 9 6 6 3 o]
expect to be eligible in 2024
Skipped/Refused 1 1 0 0 1 1 o} 1 1 1 o} o] 1 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Vote choice in 2024 presidential election

If the 2024 presidential election were being held today, for whom would you vote?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
Donald Trump 36 17 36 19 A 36 37 6 79 33 38 37 A 28
Joe Biden 46 63 42 57 44 49 44 81 5 27 42 45 42 58
Someone else 17 20 21 24 15 15 19 13 15 39 20 18 17 14
Skipped/Refused 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0
Unweighted N 2694 648 652 594 795 1378 1297 1598 766 325 373 1095 800 426
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Belief that Biden should run in 2024

Do you believe Joe Biden should run for president in the 2024 presidential election?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Yes, definitely 14 22 15 12 13 18 1 25 5 5 1 14 13 21
Yes, probably 19 28 19 27 17 22 17 29 6 18 19 18 18 23
No, probably not 25 28 27 30 23 22 27 28 17 29 32 25 25 17
No, definitely not JA 21 38 30 47 38 Lt 17 71 47 37 A 44, 39
Skipped/Refused 1 2 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 2 0 0
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
Belief that Trump should run in 2024
Do you believe that former President Trump should run for president in the 2024 presidential election?
Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Yes, definitely 21 12 22 14 23 24 18 6 Ly 14 18 21 24 16
Yes, probably 13 11 16 13 12 14 12 7 20 15 19 16 11 7
No, probably not 14 15 15 18 14 15 14 12 15 20 15 16 14 12
No, definitely not 52 62 45 55 51 46 56 75 21 50 47 46 50 66
Skipped/Refused 1 1 1 1 o} 1 o} 1 0 2 1 1 1 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Concern about Biden’s age

How concerned are you that Joe Biden’s age will affect his ability to serve a second term?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Very concerned 46 28 39 40 52 47 45 27 75 42 L, 46 51 39
Somewhat concerned 24 25 25 33 23 24 24 32 16 20 28 27 22 22
A little concerned 17 24 18 18 15 16 17 24 5 21 14 16 15 23
Not at all concerned 12 23 16 8 9 1 13 16 4 16 12 11 11 16
Skipped/Refused 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 2 2 1 1 o}
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Non-voting participation

In the past year, please tell us if you have done any of the following political activities. [Participate in a protest]

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
No 94 94 94 94 94 94 95 9 98 95 9N 93 96 96
Yes 6 6 6 6 6 6 5 9 2 5 9 7 4 4
Skipped/Refused 0 0 o] o] 0 0 o} 0 0 o] o} o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
In the past year, please tell us if you have done any of the following political activities. [Attending a meeting, rally, speech, or dinner]

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
No 93 N 92 93 94 92 94 92 95 95 9 94 95 N
Yes 7 9 8 7 6 8 6 8 5 5 9 6 5 9
Skipped/Refused o] 0 0 0 0 0 o} 0 0 o] 0 o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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In the past year, please tell us if you have done any of the following political activities. [Wearing a campaign button]

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
No 95 92 94 96 95 94 96 93 96 97 91 94 96 96
Yes 5 8 6 4 5 6 4 7 4 3 9 6 4 4
Skipped/Refused o] 0 0 0 o} 0 o} 0 0 o] o} o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
In the past year, please tell us if you have done any of the following political activities. [Expressing your opinion]

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
No 56 64 62 63 52 55 58 52 56 65 51 59 56 55
Yes 4ty 36 38 37 48 45 42 48 44y 35 49 41 44y 45
Skipped/Refused 0 0 0 0 o} 0 o} 0 o] o] o} o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 34438 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
In the past year, please tell us if you have done any of the following political activities. [Raising or donating money online]

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 (41-64 65+
No 92 92 94 90 92 92 93 89 96 94 9N 94 92 N
Yes 8 8 6 10 8 8 7 gk 4 6 9 6 8 9
Skipped/Refused o] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o} o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

In the past year, please tell us if you have done any of the following political activities. [Raising or donating money through offline methods]

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 (1-64 65+
No 97 95 98 96 97 96 98 96 97 98 96 97 98 97
Yes 3 5 2 4 3 4 2 4 3 2 4 3 2 3
Skipped/Refused o] 0 0 0 0 0 o} 0 0 0 o} o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

GenForward Survey 46

November 2023



In the past year, please tell us if you have done any of the following political activities. [Starting or joining a political group on a social

networking site]

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
No 96 96 98 97 95 95 97 95 97 97 94 95 96 98
Yes 4 4 2 3 5 5 3 5 3 3 6 5 4 2
Skipped/Refused o] 0 0 0 o} 0 o} 0 0 0 o} o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

In the past year, please tell us if you have done any of the following political activities. [Starting or joining a political group that is not

primarily online]

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (1-64 65+
No 99 97 99 99 99 98 99 98 99 99 98 98 99 99
Yes 1 3 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 1
Skipped/Refused o] 0 0 0 o} 0 o} 0 0 0 o} o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
In the past year, please tell us if you have done any of the following political activities. [Signed a petition]

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
No 77 77 79 80 76 81 74 71 83 79 T4 78 79 74
Yes 23 23 21 20 24 19 26 29 17 2 26 22 21 26
Skipped/Refused o] o] 0 o] 0 0 o} o] 0 o] o} o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
In the past year, please tell us if you have done any of the following political activities. [Contacted a public official]

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
No 89 91 94 92 87 89 89 86 91 95 90 93 90 81
Yes 1 9 6 8 13 11 1 14 9 5 10 7 10 19
Skipped/Refused 0 0 0 0 0 0 o} 0 o] o] o} o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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In the past year, please tell us if you have done any of the following political activities. [Shared or circulated news or other information about
recent political events on social media]

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
No 87 88 88 89 86 88 85 83 89 92 80 87 86 91
Yes 13 12 12 1 14 12 15 17 1 8 20 13 14 9
Skipped/Refused o] 0 0 0 o} 0 o} 0 0 0 o} o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

In the past year, please tell us if you have done any of the following political activities. [Talking to friends and/or family about elections]

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 (41-64 65+
No 36 42 41 41 33 39 32 34 33 46 44 42 34 24
Yes 64 58 59 59 67 61 68 66 67 54 56 58 66 76
Skipped/Refused o] 0 0 0 0 0 o} 0 0 o] 0 o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Israeli-Palestinian conflict

Sympathy toward Israelis or Palestinians

When considering the current Israeli-Palestinian war, are you more sympathetic toward ... ?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Israelis 29 13 21 17 36 33 26 18 51 19 19 20 35 37
Palestinians 13 16 18 24 9 13 12 19 6 10 26 17 8 5
Both 34 39 32 38 33 34 35 43 21 35 22 31 34 46
Don't know 24 32 28 21 21 20 27 20 2 36 31 30 23 12
Skipped/Refused o] 1 0 0 o} 0 o} 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Perception of U.S. support for Israel or Palestine

Thinking about the relationship between the United States and [Israel/Palestine], do you think the U.S. government is too supportive
of [Israel/Palestine], not supportive enough of [Israel/Palestine], or is the U.S. support of [Israel/Palestine] about right? Condition: Israel

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Too supportive 27 28 33 Lty 23 30 23 35 17 22 30 33 29 12
Not supportive enough 14 10 15 6 16 16 14 8 23 16 17 1 13 20
About right 33 31 26 25 36 35 31 31 4O 26 20 26 32 52
Don't know 26 31 26 25 25 18 32 25 20 36 33 29 26 16
Skipped/Refused 0 1 0 1 o} 0 o} 0 o] 0 0 1 o} 0
Unweighted N 1729 429 426 400 469 858 859 942 461 323 268 733 491 237
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Thinking about the relationship between the United States and [Israel/Palestine], do you think the U.S. government is too supportive

of [Israel/Palestine], not supportive enough of [Israel/Palestine], or is the U.S. support of [Israel/Palestine] about right? Condition: Palestine

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Too supportive 19 1 10 12 23 24 13 12 32 M 15 16 24 16
Not supportive enough 25 27 29 42 22 25 25 38 13 19 35 30 18 25
About right 23 20 23 15 24 23 23 25 23 18 15 18 23 35
Don’t know 32 40 36 30 30 26 39 25 31 51 34 36 34 24
Skipped/Refused 1 1 2 0 0 1 o} o] 1 1 1 o} 1 0
Unweighted N 1719 445 433 383 456 876 830 938 442 331 281 737 478 223

Preferred outcome of Israeli-Palestinian conflict

What do you think would be the best possible outcome of the conflict between Israel and the Palestinians?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
The land is split into two countries, 54 47 51 61 55 51 57 60 49 49 52 51 54 59
one country with an Israeli
government and one country with a
Palestinian government
All of the land is one country, 21 28 23 21 20 21 22 23 18 24 23 23 21 19
governed jointly by Israelis and
Palestinians together
All of the land is one country, with 16 1 12 10 19 19 13 9 27 13 10 15 19 16
an lIsraeli government
All of the land is one country, with a 6 10 9 6 4 6 5 6 3 9 10 7 5 4
Palestinian government
Skipped/Refused 3 4 5 2 2 2 4 2 2 6 5 4 2 2
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Racial resentment

Minorities overcame prejudice and Black people should to the same without special favors

Please tell us how strongly you agree or disagree with the following statements. Irish, Italian, Jewish, and many other minorities overcame prejudice
and worked their way up. Blacks should do the same without any special favors.

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Strongly agree 33 15 35 26 37 36 30 22 53 26 21 26 42 36
Somewhat agree 31 21 32 34 32 32 30 25 36 39 25 33 31 34
Somewhat disagree 18 24 17 23 16 18 18 24 8 20 29 19 13 17
Strongly disagree 17 39 13 17 1 13 20 28 3 14 24 20 15 12
Skipped/Refused 1 1 3 0 0 0 1 1 1 2 2 2 0 1

Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Generations of slavery and discrimination have made it difficult for Black people

Please tell us how strongly you agree or disagree with the following statements. Generations of slavery and discrimination have created conditions
that make it difficult for Blacks to work their way out of the lower class.

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Strongly agree 26 51 26 25 21 22 28 42 7 17 31 32 24 16
Somewhat agree 27 27 33 41 24 29 25 32 20 27 33 30 21 30
Somewhat disagree 24 13 23 21 28 24 25 16 32 31 21 19 27 29
Strongly disagree 22 7 16 12 27 23 20 9 39 23 14 17 27 23
Skipped/Refused 1 1 3 0 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 1

Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Black people have gotten less than they deserve

Please tell us how strongly you agree or disagree with the following statements. Over the past few years, Blacks have gotten less than they deserve.

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
Strongly agree 19 49 17 16 15 16 21 33 5 12 25 25 16 13
Somewhat agree 26 32 29 32 24 26 26 34 14 29 31 28 22 27
Somewhat disagree 29 13 29 37 32 29 30 23 38 29 25 25 33 31
Strongly disagree 24 23 14 30 28 22 10 43 28 17 20 29 28
Skipped/Refused 1 1 2 1 0 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 o} 1
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Black people are not trying hard enough

Please tell us how strongly you agree or disagree with the following statements. It's really a matter of some people just not trying hard enough: if
Blacks would only try harder they could be just as well off as whites.

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Strongly agree 20 10 23 18 21 25 16 1 3 18 A 18 26 16
Somewhat agree 31 17 31 33 34 32 30 22 41 36 22 27 34 39
Somewhat disagree 22 29 22 25 21 22 23 25 19 23 25 24 20 24
Strongly disagree 25 43 22 23 23 20 29 I 6 20 37 30 21 20
Skipped/Refused 1 1 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 2 0 1

Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Demographics (weighted)

Partisanship (weighted)

Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Republican, a Democrat, an independent, or what?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 (41-64 65+
Democrat 35 52 36 41 31 32 38 74 0 0 28 35 34 42
Republican 24 6 18 14 30 24 24 0 72 0 18 21 28 24
Independent 31 30 33 33 31 34 28 22 25 63 38 30 29 30
Something else 10 12 12 11 8 9 10 4 3 35 16 12 8 4
Skipped/Refused o] 0 1 0 o} 1 o} 0 0 2 o} 1 1 o]
DON'T KNOW 0 0 0 0 0 0 o} 0 0 0 o} o} 0 0
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
Do you think of yourself as closer to the Republican Party or to the Democratic Party?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Closer to the Republican Party 23 9 16 13 30 24 22 0 100 O 19 22 27 21
Closer to the Democratic Party 29 32 30 34 28 28 30 100 0 0 37 29 19 39
Neither 47 58 54 52 43 47 48 0 0O 100 43 49 53 39
Skipped/Refused o} 1 1 1 0 0 0 o} o} o} o} 1 o} 1
DON'T KNOW o} 0 0 0 o} o} o} o} 0 o} 0 0 o} o}
Unweighted N 1346 349 331 328 337 713 618 436 245 654 272 608 318 148
Would you call yourself a strong Democrat or a not very strong Democrat?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem 18-26  27-40 [1-64 65+
Strong Democrat 57 60 52 34 62 56 59 57 51 54 60 60
Not very strong Democrat 42 39 48 65 38 Ll [ 42 49 A 40 40
Skipped/Refused o} 1 o) o) 0 0 0 o) o} 1 o} o)
DON'T KNOW o] 0 o] 0 0 0 o} 0 o] 0 0 0
Unweighted N bty 464, 363 317 297 655 779 bty 190 609 421 224
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Would you call yourself a strong Republican or a not very strong Republican?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Rep 18-26  27-40 41-64 65+
Strong Republican 55 45 52 42 56 56 54 55 60 42 53 7
Not very strong Republican 4ty 53 Lt 58 Lty 43 45 VA 39 57 47 27
DON'T KNOW o] 0 3 o] 0 0 1 o] o] o] o] 2
Skipped/Refused o} 2 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 o) o)
Unweighted N 658 61 165 138 291 366 292 658 87 253 230 88
Gender (weighted)
Respondent gender
Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (1-64 65+
Male 49 46 50 46 49 100 o} 46 51 52 51 48 42 60
Female 50 53 50 53 50 0 100 53 49 47 46 51 58 40
Transgender 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 2 1 0 0
Do not identify as male, female, or 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
transgender
Skipped/Refused 0 0 0 0 0 0 o} 0 0 0 o} o} 0 0
Unweighted N 34438 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Age (weighted)

Age - 4 Categories

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+
18-29 21 25 31 24 18 22 20 23 17 26 100 22 0 o}
30-44 26 30 31 38 23 28 25 27 24 29 0 78 (A 0
45-59 23 20 23 23 24 21 26 21 29 20 0 o} 63 0
60+ 29 25 15 15 35 30 29 30 30 25 0 0 23 100
Under 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o} 0 0
Skipped/Refused o] 0 0 0 0 0 o} 0 0 0 0 o] 0 0
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Education (weighted)

STANDARD PRELOAD: EDUC from Stats File

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Less than HS 7 8 12 3 5 7 6 6 7 9 19 5 4 4
HS graduate 29 34 39 14 27 32 26 26 30 35 31 24 31 30
Vocational/tech school/some 28 30 27 21 29 26 30 27 26 35 29 28 28 27
college/ associates
Bachelors degree 22 18 15 37 24 21 24 23 27 13 19 25 21 25
Post grad study/professional 14 9 7 26 16 15 1 19 11 8 3 18 16 14
degree
Skipped/Refused 0 0 o] o] 0 0 o} 0 0 o] o} o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Marital status (weighted)

Marital Status

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Married 47 24 39 4L8 53 47 47 45 56 37 12 46 56 58
Widowed 4 6 3 2 4 3 5 4 3 5 o} 0 4 10
Divorced 10 10 9 5 10 8 1 9 9 10 1 3 1 17
Separated 2 4 4 1 2 2 3 2 1 3 o} 2 3 2
Never married 33 52 38 A 27 36 30 36 26 38 79 42 20 10
Living with partner 5 4 7 4 4 5 5 4 5 6 8 6 3 3
Skipped/Refused 0 0 0 0 0 0 o} 0 0 0 o} o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Employment (weighted)

Current Employment Status

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 (1-64 65+
Working - as a paid employee 51 49 51 60 51 53 50 51 55 45 56 68 57 15
Working - self-employed 8 8 12 6 7 9 8 7 7 13 9 8 11 4
Not working - on temporary layoff 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 o]
from a job
Not working - looking for work 7 12 11 9 5 8 7 8 5 10 17 9 6 1
Not working - retired 19 17 13 1 23 22 18 21 22 12 1 o] 9 77
Not working - disabled 6 8 6 2 6 5 7 6 5 8 4 6 9 3
Not working - other 7 5 7 10 7 4 10 6 6 10 13 9 6 0
Skipped/Refused o] o] 0 0 o} 0 o} 0 o] o] o} o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Income (household) (weighted)

Household Income

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Less than $5,000 4 9 6 3 3 4 4 4 2 8 9 6 3 0
$5,000 to $9,999 3 5 5 1 2 3 3 3 2 6 5 3 2 3
$10,000 to $14,999 4 6 4 3 3 3 4 4 2 6 4 3 3 5
$15,000 to $19,999 5 6 5 4 4 4 5 5 3 6 3 3 6 5
$20,000 t0 $24,999 5 8 7 2 4 5 5 5 4 7 7 5 4 6
$25,000 t0 $29,999 5 7 7 3 4 6 5 5 4 6 7 5 5 5
$30,000 t0 $34,999 6 7 7 4 6 6 6 5 6 10 5 5 9 4
$35,000 t0 $39,999 4 6 6 3 2 3 4 4 3 4 4 3 3 5
$40,000 t0 $49,999 9 7 1 7 9 8 9 9 8 10 8 9 10 7
$50,000 t0 $59,999 9 1 9 7 9 10 8 9 8 8 10 9 8 M
$60,000 to $74,999 10 9 9 10 1 9 1 10 12 8 8 1 9 13
$75,000 to $84,999 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 6 4 5 6 4 6
$85,000 t0 $99,999 7 3 7 9 8 7 7 7 1 3 7 6 8 8
$100,000 t0 $124,999 8 6 4 10 10 8 8 7 10 7 6 8 10 8
$125,000 to $149,999 6 2 3 8 8 7 6 7 6 3 5 6 8 5
$150,000 to $174,999 3 2 2 5 4 3 4 3 5 1 3 4 4 3
$175,000 t0 $199,999 2 1 2 5 2 3 2 3 2 o} 3 3 2 3
$200,000 or more 4 1 1 1 5 5 4 5 4 1 1 5 5 4
Skipped/Refused 0 0 o] o] 0 0 o} 0 0 o] o} o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Race (weighted)

Custom GenForward race/ethnicity

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Hispanic 18 0 100 0 0 19 18 19 14 23 24 23 16 12

White, NH (incl. multi-White) 63 0 0 0 100 63 62 56 78 54 56 54 67 71

Black, NH (incl. multi-Black) 12 100 0 0 o) 11 13 17 3 15 14 13 10 12

Asian, NH (incl. multi-Asian) 7 0 0 100 o) 7 7 8 4 8 6 10 7 4

Other o] 0 0 0 0 0 o} 0 0 o] o} 0 0 o]
Skipped/Refused o] o] o] 0 0 0 o} o] 0 o] o} o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Demographics (unweighted)

Partisanship (unweighted)

Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Republican, a Democrat, an independent, or what?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 (41-64 65+
Democrat 42 53 42 40 32 38 46 77 0 o 35 41 43 49
Republican 19 7 19 18 31 21 17 0 73 o] 16 17 24 19
Independent 28 28 26 31 28 31 26 19 23 61 32 29 26 27
Something else 10 12 12 10 8 10 10 4 4 38 17 12 7 5
Skipped/Refused o] 0 0 1 o} 0 o} 0 0 1 o} 1 0 o]
DON'T KNOW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
Do you think of yourself as closer to the Republican Party or to the Democratic Party?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 41-64 65+
Closer to the Republican Party 18 11 18 14 30 21 15 o] 100 O 15 18 21 20
Closer to the Democratic Party 32 32 31 35 31 31 33 100 o] 0 36 31 28 43
Neither 49 56 49 50 39 47 51 o] 0 100 49 50 51 36
Skipped/Refused 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 o} o} o} o} 1 o} 2
DON'T KNOW o} 0 0 0 0 0 0 o} o} o} o} o} o} o}
Unweighted N 1346 349 331 328 337 713 618 436 245 654 272 608 318 148

Would you call yourself a strong Democrat or a not very strong Democrat?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem 18-26  27-40 [1-64 65+
Strong Democrat 54 59 50 40 65 55 53 54 49 48 56 69
Not very strong Democrat 46 40 50 59 35 45 46 46 51 51 A 30
Skipped/Refused o} 1 o) 1 0 0 1 o) 1 1 o} o)
DON'T KNOW o] 0 o] 0 0 0 o} 0 o] 0 0 0
Unweighted N 1444 464 363 317 297 655 779 bty 190 609 421 224
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Would you call yourself a strong Republican or a not very strong Republican?

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Rep 18-26  27-40 41-64 65+
Strong Republican 50 46 53 40 53 52 48 50 59 43 51 58
Not very strong Republican 49 52 46 59 46 48 51 49 40 57 48 4
DON'T KNOW o] 0 1 o] 0 0 o} o] o] o] o] 1
Skipped/Refused 1 2 1 1 o} 1 1 1 1 0 1 0
Unweighted N 658 61 165 138 291 366 292 658 87 253 230 88

Gender (unweighted)

Respondent gender

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (1-64 65+
Male 50 47 52 45 56 100 @) 47 57 51 46 51 47 59
Female 49 53 48 54 42 0 100 52 43 48 52 48 52 A
Transgender o} 0 0 0 1 0 o} 1 0 1 2 0 0 o}
Do not identify as male, female, or 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
transgender
Skipped/Refused 0 0 0 0 0 0 o} 0 0 0 o} o} 0 0
Unweighted N 34438 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Age (unweighted)

Age - 4 Categories

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 41-64 65+

18-29 24 26 28 19 22 21 26 24 20 30 100 19 0 o}

30-44 39 38 39 41 38 42 37 38 38 43 o 81 15 0

45-59 17 15 19 21 15 16 19 16 21 15 0 o} 61 0

60+ 20 20 15 19 25 22 18 22 2 12 o} 0 24 100

Under 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Skipped/Refused o] 0 0 0 0 0 o} 0 0 0 0 o] 0 0

Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
Education (unweighted)

STANDARD PRELOAD: EDUC from Stats File

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+

Less than HS 6 8 8 2 5 6 5 4 7 9 15 5 3 3

HS graduate 19 27 21 6 20 20 18 17 20 24 26 17 19 17

Vocational/tech school/some 34 39 43 21 32 32 36 33 34 35 34 30 40 35

college/ associates

Bachelors degree 24 17 18 40 24 23 25 25 25 20 20 27 22 26

Post grad study/professional 17 9 10 32 19 18 16 20 1 12 4 21 17 20

degree

Skipped/Refused 0 0 o] o] 0 0 o} 0 0 o] o} o] 0 o]

Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Marital status (unweighted)

Marital Status

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Married 42 23 4 51 53 A 40 39 50 38 10 43 54 53
Widowed 3 4 2 1 3 2 3 2 3 2 o} 0 3 11
Divorced 7 9 8 5 7 6 8 7 9 5 1 3 12 17
Separated 3 5 3 1 2 2 3 3 2 3 1 2 4 3
Never married 41 55 40 38 32 42 A L, 32 47 81 47 24 13
Living with partner 4 4 5 3 4 4 5 4 4 4 7 5 3 2
Skipped/Refused 0 0 0 0 0 0 o} 0 0 0 o} o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460

Employment (unweighted)

Current Employment Status

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 18-26 27-40 (1-64 65+
Working - as a paid employee 57 52 58 60 58 60 54 56 60 54 54 69 58 16
Working - self-employed 8 9 9 7 7 8 8 7 8 10 9 8 9 5
Not working - on temporary layoff 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 o]
from a job
Not working - looking for work 9 12 10 8 6 8 9 9 6 12 20 9 6 1
Not working - retired 13 13 10 13 16 15 1 14 14 8 o} 1 10 75
Not working - disabled 5 8 6 2 6 5 6 6 5 5 3 4 10 3
Not working - other 7 6 6 9 7 3 11 6 7 10 13 8 6 1
Skipped/Refused o] o] 0 0 o} 0 o} 0 o] o] o} o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Income (household) (unweighted)

Household Income

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age
Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Less than $5,000 5 10 5 3 3 4 6 4 4 9 10 6 3 0
$5,000 0 $9,999 3 4 4 1 2 3 3 3 2 4 5 3 2 2
$10,000 to $14,999 3 5 4 2 2 3 3 3 2 5 5 2 3 4
$15,000 t0 $19,999 4 6 5 3 3 3 5 4 3 5 4 4 5 4
$20,000 t0 $24,999 5 8 5 2 4 4 6 5 4 8 8 5 4 6
$25,000 t0 $29,999 5 8 6 3 4 5 5 5 4 6 7 5 5 6
$30,000 t0 $34,999 5 7 6 3 5 5 5 5 5 7 5 5 5 4
$35,000 to $39,999 4 5 5 2 3 4 4 4 4L 4 4 3 4 5
$40,000 t0 $49,999 8 7 10 7 9 8 9 8 9 9 7 8 8 9
$50,000 t0 $59,999 9 10 10 7 8 9 9 10 8 7 12 8 7 10
$60,000 to $74,999 10 9 11 10 11 1 10 11 11 10 8 1 1 12
$75,000 to $84,999 5 5 6 6 5 5 6 6 6 4 5 6 5 5
$85,000 t0 $99,999 7 3 7 9 8 7 7 6 10 5 5 7 8 6
$100,000 t0 $124,999 8 6 6 10 10 9 7 8 9 8 7 8 9 7
$125,000 to $149,999 6 3 4 8 9 7 5 7 7 4 4 7 7 5
$150,000 to $174,999 4 2 3 5 4 4 3 4 4 2 2 4 4 4
$175,000 to $199,999 3 1 2 5 3 3 2 3 3 1 2 3 3 3
$200,000 Or more 6 2 2 14 6 6 5 6 7 3 1 6 7 7
Skipped/Refused 0 0 o] o] 0 0 o} 0 0 o] o} o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Race (unweighted)

Custom GenForward race/ethnicity

Race/Ethnicity Gender Partisanship Age

Response Overall Black Latinx AAPI  White Male Female Dem Rep Ind 1826 27-40 (41-64 65+
Hispanic 25 0 100 0 0 26 24 25 25 25 29 25 26 17

White, NH (incl. multi-White) 27 0 0 0 100 30 23 21 43 20 28 26 25 30

Black, NH (incl. multi-Black) 25 100 0 0 o) 24 27 31 1 30 29 25 22 28

Asian, NH (incl. multi-Asian) 23 0 0 100 o) 20 25 23 20 25 14 24 26 24

Other o] 0 0 0 0 0 o} 0 0 o] 1 0 0 o]
Skipped/Refused o] o] o] 0 0 0 o} o] 0 o] o} o] 0 o]
Unweighted N 3448 874 859 783 925 1734 1689 1880 903 654 549 1470 969 460
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Methodology

The GenForward November 2023 survey is a project of Professor Cathy J. Cohen at the University of Chicago. Interviews were conducted with a representative
sample from GenForward®™, a nationally representative survey panel of adults recruited and administered by NORC at the University of Chicago.

A total of 3448 interviews were conducted during November 8 to 20, 2023 with adults ages 18+ representing the 50 states and the District of Columbia,
including completed interviews with 874 African American adults, 783 Asian American/Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander adults, 859 Latinx adults, 925 white
adults, and 7 adults with other racial and ethnic backgrounds. The survey was offered in English and Spanish and via telephone and web modes.

The GenForward survey was built from two sample sources:

- 52.6 percent of the completed interviews are sourced from NORC's AmeriSpeak® Panel and from the Black Youth Project (BYP) panel of young adults
recruited by NORC. Funded and operated by NORC at the University of Chicago, AmeriSpeak” is a probability-based panel designed to be representative
of the US household population. Randomly selected US households are sampled with a known, non-zero probability of selection from the NORC
National Frame and address-based sample, and then contacted by US mail, telephone interviewers, overnight express mailers, and field interviewers
(face to face). The BYP sample is from a probability-based household panel that uses an address-based sample from a registered voter database
of the entire US. Households were selected using stratified random sampling to support over-sampling of households with African Americans, Latinx
Americans, and Asian Americans/Native Hawaiians/Pacific Islanders between the ages of 18 and 36. NORC contacted sampled households by U.S. mail
and by telephone, inviting them to register and participate in public opinion surveys twice a month.

- The AmeriSpeak® panel sample was supplemented with respondents from the Prodege nonprobability online opt-in panel(s). 47.4 percent of the
completed interviews are sourced from the Prodege panel(s). To help to reduce potential bias in the nonprobability sample, Prodege attempted to
balance the nonprobability respondent sample by age, race and ethnicity, gender, and partisanship. In order to incorporate the nonprobability sample,
NORC used TrueNorth calibration services, an innovative hybrid calibration approach developed at NORC based on small area estimation methods
in order to explicitly account for potential bias associated with the nonprobability sample. The purpose of TrueNorth calibration is to adjust the
weights for the nonprobability sample so as to bring weighted distributions of the nonprobability sample in line with the population distribution for
characteristics correlated with the survey variables. Such calibration adjustments help to reduce potential bias, yielding more accurate population
estimates.

Of the 3448 total interviews in the GenForward November 2023 survey, 100 percent were completed by web and o percent by telephone. The survey completion
rate is 17.5 percent. The weighted AAPOR RR3 panel recruitment rate is 20.7 percent and the weighted household panel retention rate is 791 percent, for
a weighted AAPOR RR3 cumulative response rate of 2.9 percent. The overall margin of error is +2.94 percentage points at the 95 percent confidence level,
including the design effect. Among subgroups, the margin of error at the 95 percent confidence level is +419 percentage points for African Americans, +4.94
percentage points for Asian Americans/Native Hawaiians/Pacific Islanders, +5.25 percentage points for Latinx Americans, and #4.33 percentage points for
white Americans.

To encourage cooperation, respondents were offered incentives for completing the survey that ranged from the cash-equivalent of $3 to $10.

The interviews from the two probability-based sample sources were combined for statistical weighting and analysis. The combined panel samples provide
sample coverage of approximately 97 percent of the U.S. household population. The statistical weights incorporate the appropriate probability of selection
for the BYP and AmeriSpeak samples, nonresponse adjustments, and also, raking ratio adjustments to population benchmarks. A poststratification process
is used to adjust for any survey nonresponse as well as any non-coverage or under- and over-sampling resulting from the study-specific sample design.
The poststratification process was done separately for each racial/ethnic group and involved the following variables: age, gender, education, Census Region,
and partisanship. The weighted data were used for all analyses unless otherwise noted.

GenForward Survey 65 November 2023



	GenForward Tracking Questions
	Presidential approval
	Party affect
	Supreme Court approval
	Most important problem
	Direction of the country
	Nation's economy
	Optimism about personal future
	Worry about unexpected expense
	Worry about ability to pay rent or mortgage
	Worry about keeping or finding a good job
	Greatest issue facing one's community

	Education
	Restrictions on discussion of gender identity or sexual orientation in classrooms
	Preference on teachers or parents having final say on curriculum
	Perception of why Republican politicians are pushing book bans and curriculum restrictions
	View on whether children should learn about race and racism in history curriculum
	View of Critical Race Theory (CRT)
	View on level of teaching about history of Black Americans in public schools

	Affirmative action
	Support for race-based affirmative action
	Perception of effect of affirmative action on one's education
	View on Supreme Court decision on affirmative action
	Perceived impact of end of affirmative action

	LGBTQ rights
	Perceived level of discrimination against lesbians and gays
	Perceived level of discrimination against transgender and gender non-conforming people
	Perception that society is safe for LGBTQ+ community
	Perception that one's state is safe for LGBTQ people
	Support for anti-trans laws
	Support for refusal of service to gays and lesbians
	Most important problem facting LGBT people today
	Support for laws restricting trans particiaiption in school sports
	View on bathroom access for transgender people
	View on social acceptance of transgender people
	Support for recognition of same-sex marriage

	Abortion
	View on Supreme Court decision on abortion rights
	View on abortion rights
	Impact of abortion issue on vote intention
	Support for a national abortion ban
	Preferred threshold for legal abortion
	Support for legality of medication abortion

	Student loans
	Amount of student loan debt
	Support for student loan debt cancelation
	Approval of Biden's efforts to cancel student loan debt

	The Supreme Court
	Support for Supreme Court term limits
	Support for adding judges to the Supreme Court
	Perceived level of power held by the Supreme Court
	Perception of non-disclosure of gifts by Supreme Court Justices as corrupt behavior

	Trump indictments and Hunter Biden controversy
	View on charges against Trump as poltiically motivated
	View of how Trump is tread by the criminal justice system
	Impact of Trump's legal situation on his presidential campaign
	Belief that Trump or Biden have committed any crimes
	Belief that Trump or Biden will ever be convicted of a crime
	Belief that Trump or Biden will ever serve time in prison
	Attention paid to legal cases against Trump or Biden
	Approval of House impeachment inquiry against Biden
	Belief on whether Hunter Biden did anything wrong
	Belief on Joe Biden's invovlement with his son's business dealings

	Elections and political participation
	Voted in 2020 presidential election
	Vote choice in 2020 presidential election
	Voted in 2022 midterm election
	Interest in 2024 elections
	Vote intention in 2024 presidential election
	Vote choice in 2024 presidential election
	Belief that Biden should run in 2024
	Belief that Trump should run in 2024
	Concern about Biden's age
	Non-voting participation

	Israeli-Palestinian conflict
	Sympathy toward Israelis or Palestinians
	Perception of U.S. support for Israel or Palestine
	Preferred outcome of Israeli-Palestinian conflict

	Racial resentment
	Minorities overcame prejudice and Black people should to the same without special favors
	Generations of slavery and discrimination have made it difficult for Black people
	Black people have gotten less than they deserve
	Black people are not trying hard enough

	Demographics (weighted)
	Partisanship (weighted)
	Gender (weighted)
	Age (weighted)
	Education (weighted)
	Marital status (weighted)
	Employment (weighted)
	Income (household) (weighted)
	Race (weighted)

	Demographics (unweighted)
	Partisanship (unweighted)
	Gender (unweighted)
	Age (unweighted)
	Education (unweighted)
	Marital status (unweighted)
	Employment (unweighted)
	Income (household) (unweighted)
	Race (unweighted)

	Methodology

